Development District of Uinta County without prior review by the Planning Commission or 
the Board of County Commissioners.  A Use Certificate shall be required for all new 
construction or alteration of any residence or business, and for any farm structure over two 
thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet. 

(1)  Residential uses normally associated with, accessory to and incidental to
agricultural uses by right when applicable health and safety regulations relating to sewage 
disposal and provision for potable domestic water are complied with, and when the

[...]

(c)  Residential lots of less than one-half (½) acre net area per dwelling unit shall 
be serviced by community water and community sewage collection and disposal systems 
and shall meet the following lot size requirements. 

(i) For detached single family residences the lot size shall be a minimum of 
seven thousand five hundred (7,500) square feet net area per dwelling unit, except in cases 

where the cluster development concept is used. 

(ii)  Where two single family residences are to be attached or semi-detached, 
and for duplexes, the lot size shall be a minimum of four thousand five hundred (4,500) 
square feet net area per dwelling unit. 

(iii)  Lots for multiple family dwelling units shall provide for one thousand 
(1,000) square feet of permanent net open space per dwelling unit to be served.  The 
permanent open space shall be within five hundred (500) feet of each dwelling unit.

[...]

economics in maintenance of public improvements, lower development costs, lessening of 
land wastage and increased usable open space. 

(a)  Under the cluster development concept, overall gross density shall not 
exceed seven (7) dwelling units per acre, and the required lot size may be reduced to four 
thousand five hundred (4,500) square feet per dwelling unit by providing a common open 
space area or areas containing a minimum amount of net open space of five percent (5%) 
of the total development area or a per dwelling unit amount according to the following table, 
whichever is greater.

[...]

community sewage disposal system and the other is to be by an approved on-lot source, 
the lot shall contain a minimum of one-half (½) acre net area per business establishment. 

(3)  Industrial lots which are to be served by both community water and community 
sewage disposal systems shall contain a minimum of seven thousand five hundred (7,500) 
square feet net area per business establishment. 

b. Frontage:  each lot shall abut on a public street, private street or private access right-
of-way and shall have a minimum width at the front lot line of seventy-five (75) feet, except 
thirty (30) feet in cul-de-sac turnarounds will be permitted.